

**FILED**

No. A21-0453

October 26, 2021

*State of Minnesota*

**OFFICE OF  
APPELLATE COURTS**

*In Supreme Court*

State of Minnesota

*Respondent,*

v.

Omar Nur Hassan,

*Appellant.*

---

**APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF**

---

**ANDREW C. WILSON**

Attorney at Law  
Attorney ID No. 398583

**CHARLES S. CLAS, JR.**

Attorney at Law  
Attorney ID No. 396427

**WILSON & CLAS**

201 Sixth Street Southeast  
Suite 210  
Minneapolis, MN 55414  
(612) 910-2104

*Attorneys for Appellant*

**LORI SWANSON**

Minnesota Attorney General  
445 Minnesota Street  
Suite 1800  
St. Paul, MN 55101

**MICHAEL O. FREEMAN**

**JONATHAN P. SCHMIDT**  
Attorney ID No. 329022  
Hennepin County Attorney's Office  
300 South Sixth Street  
Minneapolis, MN 55487  
(612) 543-4588

*Attorneys for Respondent*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

ARGUMENT..... 4

I. WHILE NOT NECESSARILY UNREASONABLE, THE INFERENCE OF HASSAN’S GUILT IS NOT THE ONLY REASONABLE INFERENCE TO BE DRAWN FROM THE CIRCUMSTANCES PROVED..... 4

    (1) Physical similarities between Hassan, the shooter, and Individual No. 5..... 5

    (2) The location of Hassan’s cell phone after it left HCMC and until it returned to HCMC..... 6

    (3) Motive..... 7

    (4) Evidence of guilt after the shooting occurred ..... 8

II. INFERRING HASSAN’S GUILT REQUIRED THE JURY TO DISREGARD UNCONTRADICTED WITNESS TESTIMONY, WHICH IS NOT REASONABLE BECAUSE IT DOES NOT AFFORD “DUE REGARD” TO THE PRESUMPTION OF INNOCENCE AND THE STATE’S BURDEN TO PROVE GUILT BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT..... 11

III. THE AUTOMATIC IMPOSITION OF MR. HASSAN’S LWOP SENTENCE IS CRUEL AND UNCONSTITUTIONAL GIVEN HIS YOUTH..... 14

CONCLUSION ..... 17

CERTIFICATE OF DOCUMENT LENGTH ..... 18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Minnesota Supreme Court Cases

<i>Bernhardt v. State</i> , 684 N.W.2d 465 (Minn. 2004) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kahn v. Griffin</i> , 701 N.W.2d 815 (Minn. 2005) .....	14
<i>State v. Al-Naseer</i> , 788 N.W.2d 469 (Minn. 2010) .....	10
<i>State v. Berndt</i> , 392 N.W.2d 876 (Minn. 1986) .....	8
<i>State v. Budreau</i> , 641 N.W.2d 919 (Minn. 2002) .....	11
<i>State v. Harris</i> , 895 N.W.2d 592 (Minn. 2017) .....	10
<i>State v. Ives</i> , 297 N.W. 563 (Minn. 1941) .....	16
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 516 N.W.2d 545 (Minn. 1994) .....	13
<i>State v. Loss</i> , 204 N.W.2d 404 (Minn. 1973) .....	4
<i>State v. Mitchell</i> , 577 N.W.2d 481 (Minn. 1998) .....	14, 16
<i>State v. Poganski</i> , 257 N.W.2d 578 (Minn. 1977) .....	12
<i>State v. Scharmer</i> , 501 N.W.2d 620 (Minn. 1993) .....	4, 13
<i>State v. Walen</i> , 563 N.W.2d 742 (Minn. 1997) .....	12
<i>State v. Webb</i> , 440 N.W.2d 426 (Minn. 1989) .....	11

### United States Supreme Court Cases

<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010) .....	15
<i>Harmelin v. Michigan</i> , 501 U.S. 957 (1991) .....	16
<i>Johnson v. Texas</i> , 509 U.S. 350 (1993) .....	15
<i>Jones v. Mississippi</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1307 (2021) .....	14, 15
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012) .....	14, 15, 16
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005) .....	15
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> , 428 U.S. 280 (1976) .....	15

### Other State Court Cases

<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Monschke</i> , 482 P.3d 276 (Wash. 2021) .....	14
